Shares and to allot and issue such number of Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full.
Therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for Excess
Rights Shares will be posted.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$48.68 million and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the Rights Issue,
are approximately HK$46.98 million. The net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be
applied in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set forth in the paragraphs under
“LETTER FROM THE BOARD – REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE USE OF
PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

3

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion
of the Rights Issue is shown below for reference purpose only:

(i) Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ms. Lam and her controlled
corporations:

Rich Promise Limited
(Note 1) 35,415,000 49.83 53,122,500 51.32

Honorman Limited (Note 1) 1,425,225 2.01 2,137,837 2.06

Lam Wai Shan, Vanessa
(Note 2) 1,464,219 2.06 2,796,328 2.70

Sub-total: 38,304,444 53.90 58,056,665 56.08

Lee Po On (Note 3) 15,625 0.02 23,437 0.02

Public Shareholders 32,745,708 46.08 45,437,411 43.90

Total: 71,065,777 100.00 103,517,513 100.00

Notes:

(1) Rich Promise Limited is owned as to 100% by Honorman Limited, which in turn is majority owned

by Ms. Lam. Thus both Rich Promise Limited and Honorman Limited constitute Ms. Lam’s controlled

corporations and Ms. Lam is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by such controlled corporations.

(2) Ms. Lam is the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer of the Company and an Executive Director.

(3) Mr. Lee Po On is the alternate director to Ms. Lam.

(4) Certain figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

figures shown as totals or sub-totals may not represent precise arithmetic aggregations.